

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

PA ADVISORS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-480-RRR

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED UNDER SEAL

**PA ADVISORS LLC'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND DAUBERT MOTION TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF GERALD J. MOSSINGHOFF**

Table of Contents

Page No.

I.	Introduction.....	3
II.	Mr. Mossinghoff’s Opinion on “Breach of the Duty of Candor and Good Faith” Should Be Excluded As It Is Merely Cumulative of the Peters Opinion and Lacks Any Independent Analysis.....	4
III.	Mr. Mossinghoff’s New Opinion That the Dasan and Siefert Patents Are Material Because They Are Inconsistent With Positions Taken By The Applicant Should Be Excluded As Untimely....	9
IV.	Mr. Mossinghoff’s Recitation of Patent Law and Procedures Would Not Aid the Court as Finder of Fact and Should be Excluded as Well.....	11
V.	Conclusion.....	12

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.,
199 F.Supp.2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

Corning Inc. v. SRU Biosystems,
2004 WL 5523178 (D. Del., Nov. 5, 2004).....11

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)).....4, 9

Digital Control Inc. v. The Charles Machine Works,
437 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....10-11

North American Oil Co., Inc. v. Star Brite,
46 Fed.Appx. 629 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....9

Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.,
256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....9

Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation v. IBM Corp.,
2005 WL 2084316 (W.D. Wis., Aug. 29, 2005).....6

Federal Rule of Evidence 401.....4

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....4, 5

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....3-6, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....9

37 CFR 1.56.....6, 10
